the PDD, a fee-in-lieu of providing beach access parking.  Such fee-in-lieu shall be 
used by the City to expand its existing and future beach access parking (the “Beach 
Access Parking Fee”).  NGD II agrees to pay to the City at building permit issuance, 

a Beach Access Parking Fee of One Thousand One Hundred and 00/100 Dollars 
($1,100.00) for each single-family residential unit and the City shall issue the then 
current and customary parking decal(s) and/or permit(s) to each residential unit 
pursuant to and in accordance with City Code of Ordinances Section 21-40 entitled 
“Annual Parking Fee Exemption”.